

No. S277910

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In Re GERALD KOWALCZYK,

on Habeas Corpus.

**Application for Leave to File Brief of *Amicus Curiae* and
Proposed Brief of Alameda County District Attorney's
Office in Support of Petitioner Gerald Kowalczyk**

After Decision by the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District, Division 3, Case No. A162977

PAMELA Y. PRICE, State Bar No. 107713
District Attorney, County of Alameda
CYNTHIA CHANDLER, State Bar No. 178044
Senior Assistant District Attorney, County of Alameda
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650
Oakland, California 94621
Telephone: (510) 272-6222
Facsimile: (510) 383-8615

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Alameda County District Attorney's Office

APPLICATION

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, the Alameda County District Attorney's Office ("ACDAO") respectfully applies for permission to file the *Amicus Curiae* brief contained herein.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION	2
INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	8
I. California’s justice leaders and legislature have recognized that unchecked pretrial detention compromises victims and public safety	8
II. An untested, expansive interpretation of section 28 has undermined fairness and justice in pretrial detention	10
III. Recent tragedies in Alameda County illustrate public safety harm of interpreting bail through section 28	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. Section 12 must control the denial of bail to protect public safety	18
A. Constraining section 28 to expand preventative detention would erode public safety and justice	19
B. Section 12 offers significant mechanism to detain arrestees for public safety	20
C. Section 12 fosters a judicious framework for bail determination	24
II. Setting pretrial bail above an arrestee’s ability to pay offends public safety and fairness	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Humphrey (Kenneth) on H.C., 417 P.3d 769 (2018)	12
<i>In re Brown</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 296	14
<i>In re Humphrey</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 135	passim
<i>In re White</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 455	21, 22

Statutes

Pen. Code, § 1269b, subd. (h)	9
Pen. Code, § 1270, subd. (a)	23
Pen. Code, § 1275, subd. (a)(1)	21, 23
Pen. Code, § 1278, subd. (a)	9
Pen. Code, § 1305, subd. (a)	9

Other Authorities

Barno et. al, <i>Exploring Alternatives to Cash Bail: An Evaluation of Orange County’s Pretrial Assessment and Release Supervision (PARS) Program</i> (2019) Am. J. of Crim. Just. available at https://link.springer.com/article/10.1007/s12103-019-09506-3	15
Bryan et al, <i>The Price for Freedom: Bail in the City of L.A.</i> , Ralph J. Bunche Center for African American Studies, University of California, Los Angeles (2017), https://bunchecenterdev.pre.ss.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/112/201...	27
Email from Shelley Curran, Dir. of Crim. Just. Serv. of the Judicial Council of CA, to “JCC PJs-All Trial Courts; JCC Court Execs – ALL Trial Courts,” (Apr. 2, 2021) (on file with the authors of Coming Up Short)	11
Gartrell, <i>Three days before, Oakland homicide judge denied probation’s request to jail suspect for alleged pretrial release violations in prior shooting case</i> , The Mercury News (September 5, 2023), https://www.mercurynews.com/2023/09/05/three-days-before-oakland-homicide-judge-denied-probations-request-to-jail-suspect-for-alleged-pretrial-release-violations-in-prior-shooting-case/	16
James, <i>How the Bail Bond Industry Became a \$2 Billion Business</i> , Global Citizen (Jan. 31, 2019), https://www.globalcitizen.org/en/content/bail-bond-industry-2-billion-poverty/	27
John Mathews II and Felipe Curiel, <i>Criminal Justice Debt Problems</i> , ABA (Nov. 30, 2019), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/crsj/publications/human_rights_magazine_home/economic-justice/criminal-justice-debt-problems/	27

Judicial Council of California, Pretrial Pilot Program: Final Report to the Legislature (July 21, 2023), chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/Pretrial-Pilot-Program_Final-Report.pdf (Nov. 8, 2023) 15

Pretrial Detention Reform Workgroup, Pretrial Detention Reform: Recommendations to The Chief Justice (October 2016) p. 1, chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://www.courts.ca.gov/documents/PDRReport-20171023.pdf (Nov. 8, 2023)..... 8, 9

Rodgers, *Oakland man free on bail in earlier shooting charged with murder near same retirement center*, The Mercury News (August 16, 2023), <https://www.mercurynews.com/2023/08/16/oakland-man-free-on-bail-in-earlier-shooting-charged-with-murder-near-same-retirement-center/> 16, 17

Virani et al, *Coming Up Short: The Unrealized Promise of Humphrey* (UCLA School of Law Bail Practicum and Berkeley Law Policy, Oct. 2022) passim

Wendy Sawyer, *How Race Impacts Who Is Detained Pretrial* (Prison Policy Initiative 2019), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2019/10/09/pretrial_race/ Nov. 8, 2023)..... 10

World Population Review, *Largest Counties in the US 2023*, <https://worldpopulationreview.com/us-counties> (as of Nov. 6, 2023) ..2

Regulations

Ca. Jud. Council, Emergency Rules of the California Rules of Court (April 6, 2020), <https://jcc.legistar.com/View.ashx?M=F&ID=8234474&GUID=796115436A40-465C-8B8B-D324F5CAE349> 14

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12..... passim

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12, subd (b) 20

Cal. Const., art. I, § 12, subd. (c)..... 21

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28, subd (f)(3),..... passim
